

AVANOS

MIC-KEY® SINGLE PORT FEED EXTENSION SET WITH ENFit® CONNECTOR

Instructions for Use

Rx Only: Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
Single Patient Use Only.

⚠ **Warning:** For enteral nutrition and/or medication only.

 Nonsterile	Not made with natural rubber latex	Product is NOT made with DEHP as a plasticizer	Rx Only
 Caution	Consult instructions for use	 2797	 0144-12 0144-24

Distributed in the USA by Avanos Medical Sales, LLC, 5405 Windward Parkway, Alpharetta, GA 30004 USA. In USA, 1-844-4AVANOS (1-844-428-2667). www.avanos.com
Avanos Medical, Inc., 5405 Windward Parkway, Alpharetta, GA 30004 USA.
  Avanos Medical Belgium BVBA, Leonardo Da Vinciiaan 1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.
Sponsored in Australia by Avanos Medical Australia Pty Ltd, 475 Victoria Avenue, Chatswood, NSW 2067 Australia.
*Registered Trademark or Trademark of Avanos Medical, Inc., or its affiliates.
© 2018 AVNS. All rights reserved. 2023-09-11 15-M1-331-02 / 50001872
www.mic-key.com

EN MIC-KEY® Single Port Feed Extension Set with SECUR-LOK® Right Angle Connector and Bolus ENFit® Connector and Clamp

For MIC-KEY® Low-Profile Gastrostomy Tubes Instructions for Use

Rx Only: Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

- 1.Remove the plug from the MIC-KEY® feeding tube to reveal the MIC-KEY® feeding tube anti-reflux valve.
 - 2.For gastric decompression or enteral feeding, connect the Extension Set connector by aligning the black line on the connector with the black line on the MIC-KEY®. Lock into place by rotating it CLOCKWISE 3/4 turn.
 - 3.Flush the Extension Set and the MIC-KEY® with warm water (10 ml for adults, 3–5 ml for children). Check for ease of flushing.
 - 4.After feeding or decompression, flush the Extension Set and the MIC-KEY® with 5–10 ml of warm water.
- 5.To disconnect the Extension Set from the MIC-KEY® rotate the extension set connector COUNTER-CLOCKWISE until the black line on the MIC-KEY® aligns with black line on the Extension Set. Gently remove the connector from the MIC-KEY®. Replace the plug into the MIC-KEY®.
- 6.After each use, wash the Extension Set with warm, soapy water and rinse thoroughly.

Device Lifetime

It is intended to be used multiple times for a single patient for up to 14 days.

Single Patient Use Only.

Not made with natural rubber latex.

Product is not made with DEHP as a plasticizer.

⚠ **Warning:** For enteral nutrition and/or medication only.

FR Ensemble de rallonge pour alimentation à port unique MIC-KEY® avec connecteur à angle droit SECUR-LOK® et connecteur et pince ENFit® pour alimentation par bolus

Pour sondes de gastrostomie à profil bas MIC-KEY®

Mode d'emploi

Sur ordonnance seulement : En vertu de la loi fédérale (États-Unis), ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par un médecin ou sur ordonnance médicale.

- 1.Retirer le capuchon du tube d'alimentation MIC-KEY® qui recouvre la valve antireflux.
 - 2.Pour la décompression gastrique ou l'alimentation entérale, raccorder le connecteur de l'ensemble de rallonge en alignant le trait noir du connecteur et le trait noir du port MIC-KEY®. Verrouiller le connecteur en lui faisant faire 3/4 de tour dans le sens HORAIRE.
 - 3.Purger l'ensemble de rallonge et le port MIC-KEY® avec de l'eau tiède (10 ml pour un adulte et de 3 à 5 ml pour un enfant). S'assurer que l'eau circule aisément.
 - 4.Après l'administration de l'alimentation ou la décompression gastrique, purger l'ensemble de rallonge et le port MIC-KEY® avec 5 à 10 ml d'eau tiède.
- 5.Pour débrancher l'ensemble de rallonge du port MIC-KEY®, tourner le connecteur de l'ensemble de rallonge dans le sens ANTIHORAIRE jusqu'à ce que le trait noir du port MIC-KEY® et le trait noir du connecteur de l'ensemble de rallonge soient alignés. Retirer délicatement le connecteur du port MIC-KEY®. Remplacer le capuchon sur le port MIC-KEY®.
6. Après chaque usage, laver l'ensemble de rallonge à l'eau tiède savonneuse et bien le rincer.
- Durée de vie du dispositif**
Ce dispositif peut être utilisé plusieurs fois sur un seul patient pendant une durée maximale de 14 jours.
- Destiné à un seul patient, ne doit pas être partagé.**
Produit fabriqué sans latex de caoutchouc naturel. Le produit NE contient PAS de DEHP comme plastifiant.
- ⚠ **Mise en garde : Pour l'administration d'alimentation entérale et de médicaments seulement.**

DE MIC-KEY® Ernährungssonden-Verlängerungsset mit einem Port mit SECUR-LOK® Winkelstecker und Bolus ENFit® Konnektor und Klemme

Für MIC-KEY® Niedrigprofil-Gastrostomiesonden Gebrauchsanweisung

Nur Rx: Laut Bundesgesetz (USA) darf diese Vorrichtung nur von Ärzten verkauft bzw. verschrieben werden.

- 1.Den Verschluss von der MIC-KEY® Ernährungssonde entfernen und das Rücklaufventil der MIC-KEY® Ernährungssonde freilegen.
 - 2.Für Magen-Dekompression oder enterale Ernährung den Konnektor des Verlängerungssets durch Ausrichten der schwarzen Linie am Konnektor mit der schwarzen Linie am MIC-KEY® anschließen. Durch eine 3/4 Drehung im UHRZEIGERSINN arretieren.
 - 3.Das Verlängerungsset und den MIC-KEY® mit warmem Wasser durchspülen (10 ml für Erwachsene, 3–5 ml für Kinder). Spülbarkeit überprüfen.
 - 4.Nach der Nahrungszufuhr oder Dekompression das Verlängerungsset und den MIC-KEY® mit 5–10 ml warmem Wasser durchspülen.
- Verwendungsdauer**
Das Verlängerungsset kann bei einem Patienten mehrmals verwendet werden, maximal 14 Tage.
- Zum Gebrauch an nur einem Patienten.**
Ohne Naturkautschuklatex
DEHP-frei
- ⚠ **Warnung: Nur zur enteralen Ernährung und/oder Medikamentengabe verwenden.**

BG Комплект за удължаване за хранене с един отвор MIC-KEY®, с конектор под прав ъгъл SECUR-LOK® и конектор и скоба за болусно хранене ENFit®

Предназначен за нископрофилни сонди за гастронормно хранене MIC-KEY®

Инструкции за употреба

Само с рецепта (Rx Only): Федералното законодателство (на САЩ) ограничава това изделие за продажба от или по нареждане на лекар.

- 1.Отстранете запущалката на сондата за хранене MIC-KEY®, за да освободите клапана на сондата за хранене MIC-KEY® против обратно връщане.
 2. За стомашна декомпресия или ентерално хранене, свържете конектора на комплекта за удължаване, като изравните черната линия на конектора с черната линия върху MIC-KEY®. Заклучете в позиция, като завъртите на 3/4 оборота ПО ПОСОКА НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА.
 - 3.Промийте комплекта за удължаване и MIC-KEY® с топла вода (10 мл за възрастни, 3 до 5 мл за деца).
 4. След хранене или декомпресия промийте комплекта за удължаване и MIC-KEY® с 5 до 10 мл топла вода.
5. За да разкачите комплекта за удължаване от MIC-KEY®, завъртете конектора на комплекта за удължаване ПО ПОСОКА, ОБРАТНА НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА, докато черната линия на MIC-KEY® не се изравни с черната линия на комплекта за удължаване. Внимателно отстранете конектора от MIC-KEY®. Плъхнете отново запущалката в MIC-KEY®.
6. След всяко ползване измивайте комплекта за удължаване с топла, сапунена вода и обилно изплакнете.
- Експлоатационен живот на устройството**
Предназначено е да се използва многократно за един пациент за период до 14 дни.
- За ползване само от един пациент.**
Не включва естествен латекс.
Продуктът НЕ е изработен с DEHP (Di(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate) като пластификатор
- ⚠ **Предупреждение: Изделието е предназначено само за ентерално хранене и/или прием на лекарства.**

ES Juego de extensión para alimentación de un solo puerto MIC-KEY® con conector de ángulo derecho SECUR-LOK® y conector y sonda para alimentación en bolo ENFit®

Para las sondas de alimentación de bajo perfil MIC-KEY®

Instrucciones de uso

Solo Rx: Las leyes federales (EE. UU.) restringen la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o por orden de un médico.

- 1.Retire el tapón de la sonda de alimentación MIC-KEY® para revelar la válvula antirreflujo de la sonda de alimentación MIC-KEY®.
 - 2.Para una descompresión gástrica o alimentación enteral, conecte el conector de extensión alineando la línea negra del conector con la línea negra de MIC-KEY®. Asegúrela en su posición dando un giro de 3/4 en SENTIDO DE LAS AGUJAS DEL RELOJ.
 - 3.Limpie la extensión y el MIC-KEY® con agua tibia (10 ml para adultos y de 3 ml a 5 ml para niños). Verifique para una fácil irrigación.
 - 4.Linee con la alimentación o la descompresión, limpie la extensión y el MIC-KEY® con 5 ml a 10 ml de agua tibia.
- 5.Para desconectar la extensión del MIC-KEY®, rote el conector de la extensión EN SENTIDO CONTRARIO A LAS AGUJAS DEL RELOJ hasta que la línea negra del MIC-KEY® se alinee con la línea negra de la extensión. Retire cuidadosamente el conector del MIC-KEY®. Reemplace la tapa en el MIC-KEY®.
- 6.Luego de cada uso, limpie la extensión con agua tibia y jabonosa, y luego enjuague con abundante agua.
- Duración del dispositivo**
Está pensado para utilizarse varias veces para un solo paciente durante un máximo de 14 días.
- Uso en un solo paciente**
No está fabricado con látex de goma natural. Este producto NO contiene DEHP como plastificante
- ⚠ **Advertencia: Solo para nutrición enteral y/o medicación enteral.**

CS Jednopořtová výživová prodluřovací souprava MIC-KEY® s pravouhlým konektorem SECUR-LOK® a konektorem a svorkou Bolus ENFit®

Pro nízkořprofilové gastrostomické kanyly MIC-KEY®

Návod k použití

Rx Only: Federální zákony (USA) omezují prodej tohoto prostředku na lékaře nebo objednávkú lékaře.

- 1.Vytáhněte zášlepku z výživové sondy MIC-KEY®, dostanete se tak k antirefluxnímu ventilu výživové sondy MIC-KEY®.
 - 2.Pokud chcete provést žaludeční dekompresi nebo podat enterální výživu, připojte konektor prodluřovací soupravy zarovnáním černé čáry na konektoru s černou čarou na systému MIC-KEY®. Zjistěte na místě otočným VE SMĚRU HODINOVÝCH RUČÍČEK o 3/4 otáčky.
 - 3.Propláchněte prodluřovací soupravu a systém MIC-KEY® teplou vodou (10 ml u dospělých, 3 až 5 ml u dětí). Ujistěte se, že lze systém lehce propláchnout.
 - 4.Po podání výživy nebo dekompresi propláchněte prodluřovací soupravu a systém MIC-KEY® 5 až 10 ml teplé vody.
- 5.Pokud chcete odpojit prodluřovací soupravu od systému MIC-KEY®, otočte konektor prodluřovací soupravy PROTI SMĚRU HODINOVÝCH RUČÍČEK do polohy, ve které se černá čára na systému MIC-KEY® zarovná s černou čarou na prodluřovací soupravě. Jemně odpojte konektor od systému MIC-KEY®. Do systému MIC-KEY® opět vložte zášlepku.
6. Po každém použití umyjte prodluřovací soupravu teplou mydlovou vodou a pečlivě ji propláchněte.
- Životnost zařízení**
Jsou určeny k opakovanému použití u jednoho pacienta po dobu až 14 dnů.
- Výhradně k použití u jednoho pacienta.**
Při výrobě nebyla použita přírodní gumová pryž.
- Při výrobě nebyl použit DEHP jako změkčovačlo.
- ⚠ **Varování: Pouze pro enterální výživu a/ nebo podávání léků.**

DA MIC-KEY® enkel port feed extension sæt med SECUR-LOK® højre vinkeltilslutning og Bolus ENFit® koblinger og klamme

For MIC-KEY® Lavprofil Gastrostomy rør Brugsvejledning

Rx Only: Federal lov (USA) begrænser denne enhed til salg af eller på læges ordre.

- 1.Fjern proppen fra MIC-KEY® tilførselsrøret for at se MIC-KEY® antirefluxventilen.
 - 2.For gastrisk dekompression eller enteral føddning skal du forbinde forlængelsessættet tilsket ved at tilpasse den sorte linje på stikket med den sorte linje på MIC-KEY®. Lås på plads ved at dreje det MED URET 3/4 omdrejning.
 - 3.Skyl forlængelsessættet og MIC-KEY® med varmt vand (10 ml til voksne, 3-5 ml til børn). Kontrollér for nem skyllning.
 - 4.Efter tilførsel eller dekompression skylles forlængelsessættet og MIC-KEY® med 5-10 ml varmt vand.
- 5.For at koble forlængelsessættet fra MIC-KEY® drejes forbindelsesindstillingsstikket MOD URET, indtil den sorte linje på MIC-KEY® er tilpasset den sorte linje på forlængelsessættet. Fjern forsigtigt stikket fra MIC-KEY®.Sæt proppen tilbage på MIC-KEY®.
- 6.Efter hver brug skal forlængelsessættet vaskes med varmt sæbevand og skylles grundigt.
- Udstyrets brugstid**
Udstyret er beregnet til flegangsbrug på en enkelt patient i en periode på op til 14 dage.
- Må kun bruges til en enkelt patient.**
Ikke lavet med naturgummilatex.
Produktet er ikke fremstillet med DEHP som blødgøringsmiddel.
- ⚠ **Advarsel: Kun til enteral ernæring og/ eller medicin.**

ET MIC-KEY® ühe pordiga toitmissondi pikenduskomplekt koos parema nurga liitmikuga SECUR-LOK® ning liitmiku ja klambriga Bolus ENFit®

MIC-KEY® madala profiiliga gastrostoomiasondid

Kasutusjuhend

Ainult retsepti alusel: Ameerika Ühendriikide föderaalseadused lubavad seda seadet müüa ainult arstidel või arsti korraldusel.

- 1.Eemaldage MIC-KEY® toitmissondi kork, et tuua esile MIC-KEY® toitmissond ja antirefluksklapp.
 - 2.Gastraalseks dekompresiooniks või enteraalseks toitmiseks ühendage pikenduskomplekti liitmik, joondades liitmikul oleva musta joone seadmel MIC-KEY® oleva musta joonega. Kohale lukustamiseks pöörake seda 3/4 pööret PÄRIPÄEVA.
 - 3.Loputage pikenduskomplekti ja seadet MIC-KEY® sooja veeaga (10 ml täiskasvanute korral, 3–5 ml laste korral). Kontrollige loputusjuhiseid.
 - 4.Pärast toitmist või dekompresiooni loputage pikenduskomplekti ja seadet MIC-KEY® 5–10 ml sooja veeaga.
- 5.Pikenduskomplekti eemaldamiseks seadmel MIC-KEY® pöörake pikenduskomplekti liitmikku VASTUPÄEVA, kuni seadmel MIC-KEY® olev must joon on kohakuti pikenduskomplektil oleva musta joonega. Eemaldage liitmik ettevaatlikult seadme MIC-KEY® küljest. Kinnitage seadmele MIC-KEY® uuesti kork.
- 6.Pärast iga kasutuskorda peske pikenduskomplekti sooja seebiveega ning loputage põhjalikult.
- Seadme kasutusaeg**
See on ette nähtud ühel patsiendil mitmekordseks kasutamiseks kuni 14 päeva.
- Kasutamiseks ainult ühel patsiendil.**
Pole valmistatud looduslikest kummilatest.
- Tootes EI OLE plastifikaatorina kasutatud DEHP-d.
- ⚠ **Hoiatus! Ainult enteraalseks toitmiseks ja/ või ravimi manustamiseks.**

EL MIC-KEY® Σειτ Επέκτασης Τροφοδοσίας Μίας Θύρας με Σύνδεσμο Ορθής Γωνίας SECUR-LOK® και Σύνδεσμο και Σφιγκτήρα Bolus ENFit®

Για Γαστρονομικούς Σωλήνες MIC-KEY® Χαμηλού Προφίλ

Οδηγίες χρήσης

Μόνο με συνταγή ιατρού: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (των Η.Π.Α.) επιτρέπει την πώληση της συγκεκριμένης συσκευής μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.

- 1.Αφαιρέστε την τάπα από τον σωλήνα τροφοδοσίας MIC-KEY® για να αποκαλύψετε τη βαλβίδα προστασίας έναντι παλινδρόμησης.
 - 2.Για γαστρική αποσυμπίση ή εντερική διαστοφή, συνδέστε τον σύνδεσμο του σετ επέκτασης, ευθυγραμμίζοντας τη μαύρη γραμμή του συνδέσμου με τη μαύρη γραμμή του MIC-KEY®. Ασφαλίστε τον στη θέση του με ΔΕΞΙΟΤΡΟΦΗ περιστροφή κατά 3/4 της στροφής.
 - 3.Ξεπλύνετε το σετ επέκτασης και το MIC-KEY® με χλιαρό νερό (10 ml για ενήλικες, 3–5 ml για παιδιά). Ελέγξτε αν η έκπλυση γίνεται εύκολα.
 - 4.Μετά από τη διαρροή ή την αποσυμπίση, ξεπλύνετε το σετ επέκτασης και το MIC-KEY® με 5–10 ml χλιαρού νερού.
- 5.Για να αποσυνδέσετε το σετ επέκτασης από το MIC-KEY®, περιστρέψτε τον σύνδεσμο του σετ επέκτασης ΑΡΙΣΤΕΡΟΣΤΡΟΦΑ μέχρι η μαύρη γραμμή του MIC-KEY® να ευθυγραμμιστεί με την μαύρη γραμμή του σετ επέκτασης. Αφαιρέστε με ήπιο τρόπο τον σύνδεσμο από το MIC-KEY®. Τοποθετήστε ξανά την τάπα στο MIC-KEY®.
- 6.Μετά από κάθε χρήση, πλύνετε το σετ επέκτασης με χλιαρό σαπουνόνερο και ξεβγάλτε καλά.
- Διάρκεια ζωής της συσκευής**
Προορίζεται για πολλαπλές χρήσεις για έναν μόνο ασθενή για έως και 14 ημέρες.
- Η χρήση μόνο από έναν ασθενή.**
Δεν είναι κατασκευασμένο από λάτεξ φυσικού καουτσούκ.
- Για την κατασκευή του προϊόντος δεν έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί DEHP ως πλαστικοποιητής.
- ⚠ **Προειδοποίηση: Μόνο για χορήγηση εντερικής διατροφής ή/και φαρμάκων.**

IT Kit di prolunga per alimentazione a porta singola MIC-KEY® con connettore ad angolo retto SECUR-LOK® e connettore e morsetto per Bolo ENFit®

Per sonda a bassa profilo MIC-KEY® per l'alimentazione tramite gastrostomia.

Istruzioni per l'uso

Solo su prescrizione medica: la normativa federale statunitense limita la vendita del presente dispositivo ai soli medici o dietro prescrizione medica.

- 1.Rimuovere il tappo dalla sonda di alimentazione MIC-KEY®, ruotare il connettore in senso ANTIORARIO finché la linea nera sulla sonda non è allineata con quella del kit di prolunga. Rimuovere delicatamente il connettore dalla sonda MIC-KEY®.
 - 2.Per la decompressione gastrica o l'alimentazione enterale, collegare il connettore del kit di prolunga allineando la linea nera del connettore con quella situata sulla sonda MIC-KEY®. Bloccare il connettore ruotandolo in SENSO ORARIO di 3/4.
 - 3.Irrigare il kit di prolunga e la sonda MIC-KEY® con acqua tiepida (10 ml per adulti, 3-5 ml per bambini). Controllare che l'acqua scorra senza problemi.
 - 4.Una volta completata la somministrazione o la decompressione, irrigare il kit di prolunga e la sonda MIC-KEY® con 5-10 ml di acqua tiepida.
- 5.Per disconnettere il kit di prolunga dalla sonda MIC-KEY®, ruotare il connettore in senso ANTIORARIO finché la linea nera sulla sonda non è allineata con quella del kit di prolunga. Rimuovere delicatamente il connettore dalla sonda MIC-KEY®.
- 6.Dopo ogni utilizzo, lavare il kit di prolunga con acqua tiepida e sapone, quindi risciacquare bene.
- Durata del dispositivo**
È destinato a essere utilizzato più volte per un singolo paziente per un massimo di 14 giorni.
- Utilizzare solamente su un singolo paziente**
Non prodotto con lattice di gomma naturale
In questo prodotto NON è stato utilizzato DEHP come plastificante.
- ⚠ **Avvertenza: solo per nutrizione e/o somministrazione di farmaci per via enterale.**

LV MIC-KEY® viena porta barošanas pagarinātāja komplekts ar SECUR-LOK® labā leņķa savienotāju un Bolus ENFit® savienotāju un skavu

Paredzēts MIC-KEY® zema profila gastrostomijas zondēm

Lietošanas pamācība

Tikai ar ārsta recepti: ASV federālās likums nosaka šīs ierīces pārdošanu tikai ārstam vai pēc ārsta rīkojuma.

- 1.Nogemiet spraudni no MIC-KEY® barošanas zondes, lai pļāķlētu MIC-KEY® barošanas zondes atvliņa novēršanas vārstam.
 - 2.Lai veiktu kuņģa dekompresiju vai enterālo barošanu, pievienojiet pagarinātāja komplekta savienotāju, novietojot savienotāja melno līniju pie MIC-KEY® melnās līnijas. Fiksējiet ierīci, par 3/4 pagriežot PULKSTENRĀDĪTĀJA KUSTĪBAS VIRZIENĀ.
 - 3.Skalojiet pagarinātāja komplektu un ierīci MIC-KEY® ar siltu ūdeni (10 ml pieaugušajiem, 3–5 ml bērniem). Pārbaudiet, vai skalošanu nekavē svešķermeņi.
 - 4.Pēc barošanas vai dekompresijas skalojiet pagarinātāja komplektu un ierīci MIC-KEY® ar 5–10 ml siltā ūdens.
- 5.Lai atvienotu pagarinātāja komplektu no ierīces MIC-KEY®, pagriežiet pagarinātāja komplekta savienotāju PRETĒJI PULKSTENRĀDĪTĀJA VIRZIENAM, līdz MIC-KEY® melnā līnija ir novietota uz pagarinātāja komplekta melnās līnijas. Uzmanīgi nogremt savienotāju no ierīces MIC-KEY®. Atkārtoti uzlieciet spraudni ierīcei MIC-KEY®.
- Ierīces kalpošanas laiks**
Tas ir paredzēts lietošanai vairākas reizes vienam pacientam līdz 14 dienām.
- Lietošanai vienam pacientam**
Nav izgatavots no dabiska kaučuka lateksa. Izstrādājuma izgatavošanā kā plastifikators nav izmantots DEHP.
- ⚠ **Bridinājums: paredzēts lietot tikai enterālai barošanai un/vai medikamentu ievadei.**

LT MIC-KEY® vienos angos maitinimo ilgiklio rinkinys su SECUR-LOK® stačiakampe jungtimi ir piliulių ENFit® jungtimi bei sąvarža

MIC-KEY® žemo profilio gastrostomijos vamzdeliams

Naudojimo instrukcijos

Tik receptinis: federaliniai (JAV) įstatymai numato, kad šį prietaisą galima parduoti tik gydytojui arba jo nurodymu.

- 1.Pašalinkite kamštį iš MIC-KEY® maitinimo vamzdelio, kad atidengtumėte MIC-KEY® maitinimo vamzdelį ir reflukso stabdymo vožtuvą.
 - 2.Skrandžio dekompresijai arba enteriniam maitinimui prijunkite ilgiklio rinkinio jungtį, sulgiuodami juoda jungtis liniją su juoda MIC-KEY® linija. Užfiksuokite vietoje, sukdami PAGAL LAIKRODŽIO RODYKLĘ 3/4 apsisukimo.
 - 3.Skalaukite ilgiklio rinkinį ir MIC-KEY® šiltu vandeniu (10 ml suaugusiesiems, 3–5 ml vaikams). Patikrinkite, ar lengva skalauti.
 - 4.Po maitinimo ar dekompresijos skalaukite ilgiklio rinkinį ir MIC-KEY® 5–10 ml šilto vandens.
- 5.Norėdami atjungti ilgiklio rinkinį nuo MIC-KEY®, sukite ilgiklio rinkinio jungtį PRIEŠ LAIKRODŽIO RODYKLĘ, kol juoda MIC-KEY® linija bus sulgiuota su juoda ilgiklio rinkinio linija. Švelniai ištraukite jungtį iš MIC-KEY®. Grąžinkite kamštį į MIC-KEY®.
- 6.Kaskart panaudoję plaukite ilgiklio rinkinį šiltu, muilinu vandeniu ir kruopščiai išskalaukite.
- Priemonės naudojimo laikotarpis**
Skirta naudoti kelis kartus vienam pacientui iki 14 dienų.
- Naudoti tik vienam pacientui.**
Pagaminta nenaudojant natūralios gumos latekso. Produktas NERA pagamintas naudojant DEHP kaip plastifikatorių.
- ⚠ **Išpėjimas: tik enteriniam maitinimui ir (arba) vaistams.**

HU MIC-KEY® egycsatlakozós táplálószonda-hosszabbító készlet SECUR-LOK® derékszögű csatlakozóval és Bolus ENFit® csatlakozóval és kapoccsal

A MIC-KEY® alacsony profilú gasztrosztómias táplálószondákhoz Használati útmutató

Rx Only: Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényeinek értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy orvosi utasításra értékesíthető.

- 1.A MIC-KEY® táplálószonda refluxgátó szelepének felfedéséhez távolítsa el a MIC-KEY® táplálószonda dugóját.
 - 2.Gyomordekompreszióhoz vagy enterális tápláláshoz csatlakoztassa a hosszabbítókészlet csatlakozóját úgy, hogy összeigazítja a rajta lévő fekete vonalat a MIC-KEY® szondán lévő fekete vonallal. Rögzítse a helyén úgy, hogy 3/4 fordulattal JOBBRA forgatja.
 - 3.Öblítse át a hosszabbítókészlet és a MIC-KEY® szondát meleg vízzel (10 ml felnőttek és 3-5 ml gyermekek esetében). Ellenőrizze, hogy könnyen átöblíthetők-e.
 - 4.a táplálás vagy dekompreszió után öblítse át a hosszabbítókészlet és a MIC-KEY® szondát 5-10 ml meleg vízzel.
- 5.A hosszabbítókészlet és a MIC-KEY® szonda szétválasztásához forgassa el a hosszabbítókészlet csatlakozóját BALRA, amíg a MIC-KEY® szondán lévő fekete vonal egy szintbe nem kerül a hosszabbítókészleten lévő fekete vonallal. Óvatosan húzza le a csatlakozót a MIC-KEY® szondáról. Helyezze vissza a dugót a MIC-KEY® szondába.
- 6.Minden használat után mossa el a hosszabbítókészletet meleg mosószeres vízzel, majd öblítse át alaposan.
- Eszköz élettartama**
A készlet egyetlen betegem, több alkalommal, legfeljebb 14 napig használható.
- Egyetlen beteggel használatos.**
Nem tartalmaz természetes latexgumit. A termék NEM tartalmaz DEHP plastizálószeret.
- ⚠ **Vigyzás: Kizárólag enterális táplálásra és/vagy gyógyszeradagolásra alkalmas.**